which are expected to have a continuing effect on the Remaining Group and those which are
not.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors in
accordance with paragraph 7.31(1) of the GEM Listing Rules, for the purposes of illustrating
the effect of the Disposal based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. As
a result of these assumptions, estimates and uncertainties, it may not give a true picture of the
financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Remaining Group had the
Disposal been completed as of 31 December 2020 or 1 January 2020, where applicable, or any
future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group as set out in the annual report of the Company for
the year ended 31 December 2020 and other financial information included elsewhere in the
Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Remaining Group

For the year ended 31 December 2020

The Group
Pro forma adjustments

for the Disposal

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Revenue 307,378 (26,988) 280,390
Cost of sales (256,056) 1,312 (254,744)

Gross profit 51,322 25,646
Other revenue and net income 67,478 (4) 67,474
Distribution and selling expenses (9,076) (9,076)
General and administrative expenses (72,056) 162 (71,894)
Other operating expenses (2,901) 2 (2,899)
Net changes in fair value of

investment properties (4,408) 562 (3,846)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – 66,606 66,606

Profit from operations 30,359 72,011
Finance costs (3,129) (3,129)

Profit before tax 27,230 68,882
Income tax expenses (5,808) 4,703 (1,105)

Profit for the year 21,422 67,777

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 21,914 (20,251) 66,606 68,269
Non-controlling interests (492) (492)

21,422 67,777

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

3. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Remaining Group

For the year ended 31 December 2020

The Group
Pro forma adjustments

for the Disposal

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Profit for the year 21,422 (20,251) 66,606 67,777

Other comprehensive income:

Items that are reclassified or may be

reclassified subsequently to profit

or loss:
Exchange differences arising on

translation of the PRC subsidiaries 46,152 (31,779) 14,373
Release of translation reserves upon

disposal of subsidiaries (1,015) 25,485 24,470

Total other comprehensive income for

the year 45,137 38,843

Total comprehensive income for the year 66,559 106,620

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 67,051 (52,030) 92,091 107,112
Non-controlling interests (492) (492)

66,559 106,620

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

4. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Remaining Group

As at 31 December 2020

The
Group

Pro forma adjustments
for the Disposal

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment properties 455,912 (397,219) 105,504 (70,970) 93,227
Property, plant and equipment 751,668 751,668
Right-of-use assets 86,714 86,714
Deposits paid 1,506 1,506
Prepayment for construction 38,158 38,158
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 365,835 365,835

1,699,793 1,337,108
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 11,203 11,203
Loans receivable 251,026 251,026
Trade and other receivables 94,894 (127) 115,394 210,161
Amounts due from Remaining Group – (155,181) 155,181 –
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 255,086 255,086
Income tax recoverable 1,425 1,425
Pledged bank deposits 57,974 57,974
Cash and bank balances 122,841 (2,087) (154,925) 491,853 457,682

794,449 1,244,557
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 141,847 (16,177) 43,618 169,288
Amounts due to Remaining Group – (256) 256 –
Dividend payables 31 31
Bank and other loans 139,907 139,907
Lease liabilities 5,466 5,466

287,251 314,692

NET CURRENT ASSETS 507,198 929,865

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,206,991 2,266,973

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 28,505 (116,272) 105,504 17,737
Income tax payable 2,729 2,729
Lease liabilities 3,393 3,393

34,627 23,859

NET ASSETS 2,172,364 2,243,114

EQUITY
Share capital 51,827 51,827
Reserves 2,121,852 70,750 2,192,602

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 2,173,679 2,244,429
Non-controlling interests (1,315) (1,315)

TOTAL EQUITY 2,172,364 2,243,114

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

5. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining
Group

For the year ended 31 December 2020

The Group
Pro forma adjustments

for the Disposal

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 8) (Note 3)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 27,230 (24,954) 66,606 68,882
Adjustment for:

Exchange differences 5,546 (1,462) 4,084
Interest income (17,978) (17,978)
Interest expenses 3,129 3,129
Dividend income (7,450) (7,450)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 7,818 7,818
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 5,947 5,947
Net changes in fair value of investment

properties 4,408 (562) 3,846
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment (3) (3)
Fair value gains on financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss under
non-current assets (9,340) (9,340)

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (1,015) (66,606) (67,621)

OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS)
BEFORE CHANGES IN
WORKING CAPITAL 18,292 (8,686)

Increase in inventories (7,311) (7,311)
Decrease/(Increase) in trade and other

receivables 5,962 6 (115,394) (109,426)
Decrease in financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss 33,335 33,335
(Decrease)/Increase in trade and other

payables (23,546) (1) 40,118 16,571

CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN)
OPERATIONS 26,732 (75,517)
Income tax paid (1,431) (1,431)

NET CASH GENERATED FROM/
(USED IN) OPERATING
ACTIVITIES 25,301 (76,948)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

The Group
Pro forma adjustments

for the Disposal

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 8) (Note 3)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (187,549) (187,549)
Increase in pledged bank deposits with

original maturities over three months (56,160) (56,160)
Interest received 14,095 14,095
Grant of new loans (134,569) (134,569)
Repayment of loans 87,429 87,429
Dividend received 7,450 7,450
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 51 51
Net cash inflow on disposal of a

subsidiary – 410,770 410,770

NET CASH (USED IN)/GENERATED
FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (269,253) 141,517

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
New bank and other loans raised 17,314 17,314
Principal elements of lease payments (4,615) (4,615)
Repayment of bank loans (433) (433)
Interest paid (3,129) (3,129)
Advance from the Target Company – 26,070 26,070

NET CASH GENERATED FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 9,137 35,207

NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (234,815) 99,776

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
BEGINNING OF REPORTING
PERIOD 354,528 (1,112) 1,112 354,528

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE
RATE CHANGES 4,942 (72) 4,870

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
END OF REPORTING PERIOD 124,655 459,174

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-9 –

The Group
Pro forma adjustments

for the Disposal

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 8) (Note 3)

Analysis of the balances of cash and cash
equivalents:
Funds held by securities brokers 28,338 28,338
Time deposits 13,612 13,612
Cash at bank and in hand 80,891 (2,087) 336,606 415,410
Pledged bank deposits with maturity

less than three months 1,814 1,814

124,655 459,174

6. Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group

Notes:

(1) The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2020, and the consolidated
income statement, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of cash
flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2020 are extracted from the published annual report of
the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020.

(2) The adjustment represents the exclusion of the operating results of the Target Company for the year ended 31